

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

MEIJER, INC., and MEIJER
DISTRIBUTION, INC., on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs

v.

RANBAXY INC., RANBAXY
LABORATORIES, LTD., RANBAXY U.S.A.,
INC., and SUN PHARMACEUTICAL
INDUSTRIES LTD.

Defendants

Civil Action No. 15-cv-11828-NMG

Class Action

Oral Argument Requested

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' OBJECTIONS TO THE
MAGISTRATE JUDGE'S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION ON DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

IV. ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. The purchasers’ federal claims are not barred by the FDCA. 5

 1. The report gives full effect to the FDCA, the Sherman Act, and RICO. 6

 2. Ranbaxy’s objections ignore the Supreme Court’s *POM* analysis and recycles arguments that a pre-emption case bars federal claims..... 7

 B. The complaint alleges market power under the Supreme Court’s definition. 9

 1. The report acknowledges that this case presents an unusual set of facts, but applies the established definition of monopoly power. 11

 2. Ranbaxy mischaracterizes “monopoly power” and the report’s rulings. 11

 C. Ranbaxy’s fraudulent conduct caused generic delay and harmed the purchasers. 17

 1. The report correctly evaluates proximate cause..... 18

 2. Ranbaxy recycles meritless factual arguments about causation..... 19

 D. Ranbaxy’s remaining arguments are undeveloped and, in any event, meritless. 22

 1. The purchasers have standing..... 22

 2. *Noerr-Pennington* does not bar this suit. 23

 3. The fact-specific statute of limitations inquiry cannot be addressed now. 24

 4. Ranbaxy’s final objection lacks particularity. 25

V. CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Akar v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 381 (D. Mass. 2012)	20
<i>Am. Steel Erectors, Inc. v. Local Union No. 7, Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental & Reinforcing Iron Workers</i> , 932 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D. Mass. 2013)	11
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946)	10, 14, 16
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	17
<i>Boston Cab Dispatch, Inc. v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-10769, 2015 WL 314131 (D. Mass. Jan. 26, 2015)	18
<i>Broadway Delivery Corp. v. United Parcel Serv. of Am., Inc.</i> , 651 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1981)	10
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	17
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	7, 8
<i>Cal. Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	23, 24
<i>Coastal Fuels of P.R, Inc. v. Caribbean Petroleum Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 182 (1st Cir. 1996)	15
<i>In re Colonial Mortgage Bankers Corp.</i> , 324 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Conwood Co., L.P. v. U.S. Tobacco Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Curet-Velazquez v. ACEMLA de P.R., Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2011)	22
<i>David v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasure</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	21
<i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2006)	7

Diaz Aviation Corp. v. Airport Aviation Servs., Inc.,
716 F.3d 256 (1st Cir. 2013)13

Dolan v. Postal Service,
546 U.S. 481 (2006).....22

E. R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.,
365 U.S. 127 (1961).....23

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.,
504 U.S. 451 (1992)..... 10, 16

F.T.C. v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists,
476 U.S. 447 (1986)..... 9, 10, 12

Fay v. Noia,
372 U.S. 391 (1963)..... 1

Fineman v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.,
980 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1992)11

Fischer v. NWA, Inc.,
883 F.2d 594 (8th Cir. 1989).....12

Flegel v. Christian Hosp. Ne.-Nw.,
4 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 1993) 10, 11

Fortner Ents., Inc. v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
394 U.S. 495 (1969).....16

Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs., Inc.,
386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)17

Gilday v. Spencer,
677 F. Supp. 2d 354 (D. Mass. 2009)..... 4, 5, 7

Great Western Directories, Inc. v. Sw. Bell Tele. Co.,
63 F.3d 1378 (5th Cir. 1995).....11

Hanover 3201 Realty, LLC v. Village Supermarkets, Inc.,
806 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2015)23

Hanover Shoe v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.,
392 U.S. 481 (1968).....24

Healthco Int’l, Inc. v. A-dec, Inc.,
No. 87-cv-235, 1989 WL 104064 (D. Mass. Apr. 17, 1989).....16

In re Hill,
562 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2009).....22

Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Protection Corp.,
503 U.S. 258 (1992).....17

IGT v. Alliance Gaming Corp.,
No. 04-cv-1676, 2008 WL 7071468 (D. Nev. Oct. 21, 2008).....16

J.H. Westerbeke Corp. v. Onan Corp.,
580 F. Supp. 1173 (D. Mass. 1984)..... 10, 13

Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.,
563 U.S. 1 (2011)22

Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.,
521 U.S. 179 (1997).....24

United States ex rel. Krahling v. Merck & Co.,
44 F. Supp. 3d 581 (E.D. Pa. 2014) 8

Lewis v. Epic Sys. Corp.,
823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016) 5, 6

Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Prodromidis,
862 F. Supp. 10 (D. Mass. 1994).....4

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
467 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 13, 17

Loreley Financing (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Sec., LLC,
797 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015)18

Maine Green Party v. Maine,
173 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 4, 22

Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Matkari,
7 F.3d 1130 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 8

Mylan Labs. Ltd. v. U.S. FDA,
910 F. Supp. 2d 299 (D.D.C. 2012).....21

Nat’l Assoc. of Gov’t Workers v. Mulligan,
854 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D. Mass. 2012).....24

In re Neurontin Marketing & Sales Pracs. Litig.,
712 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 18

Newman v. Universal Pictures,
813 F.2d 1519 (9th Cir. 1987)12

In re Niaspan Antitrust Litig.,
42 F. Supp. 3d 735 (E.D. Pa. 2014)25

POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.,
134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014)5, 6, 8, 9

Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus.,
508 U.S. 49 (1993).....23

Pub. Empl. Retirement Sys. of Miss. v. Amedisys, Inc.,
769 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2014).....18

R.C. Dick Geothermal Corp. v. Thermogenics, Inc.,
890 F.2d 139 (9th Cir. 1989).....11

Re/Max Int’l, Inc. v. Realty One, Inc.,
173 F.3d 995 (6th Cir. 1999).....11

Rebel Oil Co., Inc. v. Atl. Richfield Co.,
51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995).....15

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.,
552 U.S. 312 (2008)..... 5, 9

Rite Aid Corp. v. Am. Express Travel Related Serv. Co.,
708 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)24

Rodríguez-Reyes v. Molina-Rodríguez,
711 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2013).....18

Solmetex, LLC v. Apavia LLC,
No. 15-cv-40144, 2016 WL 755613 (D. Mass. Feb. 25, 2016).....20

Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan,
506 U.S. 447 (1993).....6

Szulik v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.,
935 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D. Mass. 2013).....18

Todd v. Exxon Corp.,
275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)11

Tops Markets, Inc. v. Quality Markets, Inc.,
142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998).....15

<i>Uncle Henry’s Inc. v. Plaut Consulting Co., Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2005).....	4, 22, 25
<i>United Mine Workers v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....	23
<i>United States v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	10, 13
<i>United States v. Grinell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	10, 13
<i>United States v. Zannino</i> , 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	9
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co., Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 312 (2007).....	12
<i>Wilk v. Am. Med. Ass’n</i> , 895 F.2d 352 (7th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	5, 9
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971).....	24
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. Ltd.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 1100 (E.D. Pa. 1981).....	12
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 337(a).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(D)(i)(IV).....	21, 22
Other Authorities	
7 P. Areeda, Antitrust Law (1986).....	9, 10
Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 1999).....	12
Brief for Respondent, <i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014) (No. 12-761), 2014 WL 1260421	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(b)(3).....	4

Guilty Plea, Attachment A, *United States v. Ranbaxy USA, Inc.*, No. 13-cr-238 (D. Md. May 13, 2013)..... 2, 3

IIB Areeda & Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (4th ed. 2014)13

Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 941 (1970).....6

Thomas G. Krattenmaker et al., *Monopoly Power and Market Power in Antitrust Law*, 76 *Georgetown L.J.* 241(1987).....15
